ITEMS REQUIRING FURTHER ACTION
I – BUDGET PROCEDURE
ARTICLE X - BUDGET PROCEDURE AND RELATED MATTERS[S1]
§10.1.  Date of annual budget meeting1.
The RTM shall hold the annual budget meeting on the first Monday in May of each
year. (“RTM Annual Budget Meeting[S2]”).
§10.2.  Review and recommendation by Board of Selectmen2.
A. Submission of General Fund and Capital budgets to Selectmen3. All

authorities, and departments of the Town required to submit budgetssuch information,
and shall submit the budgets with recommendations to the Board of Selectmen[S5]. The
Selectmen shall make recommendations to the Board of Finance regarding each budget
reviewed by them. The recommendations of the Selectmen shall be submitted to the
Board of Finance not later than two (2) months before the annual budget meeting.RTM
Annual Budget Meeting[S6] (“Proposed Executive  Budget[S7]”).
C. Variation of procedure5. The Board of Selectmen, with the approval of the
Board of Finance, may modify and vary the budget submission process in the interest of
efficiency or in the event of special circumstances.
1 Recodification 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.1 (2006). Derived from
Article XII, §12.1 of the 1997 Charter; and, Chapter III, §6 (second sentence) and Chapter XVII, §4 of the
1947 and 1956 Acts and 1975 Charter.
2 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.2 (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.2 of the 1997 Charter.
3 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.2,A (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.2
of the 1997 Charter.
4 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.2.B (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.2
of the 1997 Charter.
5 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.2.C (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.2 of the 1997 Charter.
ITEMS REQUIRING FURTHER ACTION
§10.3.  Review and recommendation by Board of Finance6.

the event the requirement of the Charter is more stringent than the requirements of
the General Statutes, the provisions of the Charter shall apply.  Said Public Notice
shall be specifically set forth in this Charter or may be governed by the requirements
of the General Statutes.  Public Notice shall be posted (1) in the Office of the Town
Clerk and, in the discretion of the Town Clerk, any other public space or location in
the Town Hall or any other public building, including the public library, in order to
facilitate and assure sufficient disclosure to and access by the public; (2) on the Town
web-site or through other electronic media by the Town Clerk; and, (3) only if required
by Law, by publication in a daily newspaper of general circulation distributed in the
Town.
D. Recommendations to RTM11. The Board of Finance shall make its budget
recommendations regarding the budget to the RTM for consideration at the annual budget
meeting.RTM Annual Budget Meeting[S11] (“Proposed Town Budget”).
6 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.3 (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3 of the 1997 Charter.
7 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.3.A (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3 of the 1997 Charter.
8 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.3.B (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3
of the 1997 Charter.
9 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.3.C (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3
of the 1997 Charter.
10 NEW (2022)
11 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.3.D (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3
of the 1997 Charter.
ITEMS REQUIRING FURTHER ACTION
E. Determination of property tax rate12. After the annual budget
meetingRTM Annual Budget Meeting and receipt of the report on the grand list from the

annual Town budget, the time within which the Board of Finance shall determine the Town
tax for the year following such appropriation shall be extended to five (5) days after the
referendum vote.
§10.6.  Appeals from the Board of Finance16.
A. Appeals to RTM17. Any Town officer, board, commission, authority,
committee or department of the Town may appeal to the RTM from a vote of the Board
of Finance to recommend a reduction in the amount of any request by thesaid Town
officer, board, commission, authority, committee, or department for an appropriation of
Town funds as part of the annual budget process or at another time in the fiscal year, or
for a budget transfer. The Town officer, board, commission, authority, committee, or
department may appeal to restore the entire amount originally requested or any part of
such amount specified in the appeal.
B. Method of appeal18. The appeal shall be made in writing and shall be filed
with the Town Clerk within ten (10) days after written notice of the vote of the Board of
Finance shall have been received by the Town officer, board, commission, authority,
12 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.3.E (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.3
of the 1997 Charter.
13 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.4 (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.4 of the 1997 Charter.
14 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.4 (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.4
of the 1997 Charter.
15 Recodification 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.5 (2006). Derived from
Article XII, §12.5 of the 1997 Charter.
16 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.6 (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.6 of the 1997 Charter.
17 2022 modification and recodification of current Article XII, §12.6.A (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.6
of the 1997 Charter.
18 Recodification of current Article XII, §12.6.B (2006). Derived from Article XII, §12.6 of the 1997 Charter.
ITEMS REQUIRING FURTHER ACTION
committee or department making the appeal.
C. RTM hearing19. Not later than the annual budget meetingdate of the RTM
Annual Budget Meeting if the appeal is from a budget request, or the next regular meeting